

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919 Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

BOOTHBAY HAR.—BRUNSWICK & TOPSHAM WATER DIST.—SOUTHPORT. 369 CHAP. 36

part of any existing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 36.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Boothbay Harbor Water District. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Rights of Boothbay Harbor Water District granted by P. & S. L. 1917, c. 166, extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Boothbay Harbor Water District which were granted by chapter one hundred and sixty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen are hereby extended for two years additional. The time when this act may be voted upon by the legal voters of Boothbay Harbor is extended to the first Monday of January, nineteen hundred and twenty-one.

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 37.

An Act to Authorize the Brunswick and Topsham Water District to Adjust a Claim for Overcharge.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: -

Brunswick and Topsham Water District authorized to adjust claim of Fred L. Blinn for alleged overcharge. The trustees of the Brunswick and Topsham Water District are hereby authorized to adjust, upon such terms as they may deem reasonable and proper, the claim of Fred L. Blinn for an alleged overcharge for water furnished to him by said district prior • to the first day of January nineteen hundred and sixteen.

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 38.

An Act to Authorize the Town of Southport to Rebuild and Maintain a Bridge across Nelson's Millpond, So-called.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Town of Southport authorized to build bridge across Nelson's Millpond. The town of Southport is hereby authorized to rebuild and maintain a bridge across Nelson's Millpond in the town of Southport from the terminal of highway leading to said Nelson's Millpond to private way of 370 SWAN'S ISLAND-FARMINGTON MUNICIPAL COURT.

CHAP. 39

William T. Maddocks, said bridge to be constructed and maintained in accordance with the acts of congress pertaining to bridges and wharves extending over and across tide waters.

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 39.

An Act Regulating the Taking of Clams in the Town of Swan's Island. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Clams not to be taken within limits of Swan's Island except by residents; exceptions. No clams shall be taken within the limits of the town of Swan's Island by any person not residing in said town where such clams are taken. This section shall not interfere with any law relating to the taking of shell fish for bait by fishermen.

Sec. 2. Penalty for violation. Whoever shall violate the provisions of section one of this act, shall for each offense, be fined not more than ten dollars, or imprisoned not more than thirty days.

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 40.

An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Ninety-three of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Seventy-eight, Relating to the Time of Holding the Civil Terms of the Municipal Court of the Town of Farmington.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1878, c. 93, § 4; relating to terms of Farmington municipal court, amended. Section four of chapter ninety-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight is hereby amended by striking out the words "except in September, when it shall be held on the third Tuesday," in the second and third lines of said section, so that said section, when amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 4. Date to be same in September as in any month. Said court shall be held on the fourth Tuesday of each month, at ten o'clock in the forenoon, for the transaction of civil business, at such place within said town as the judge shall determine, but the town may at any time provide a court room, in which case the court shall be held therein, and all civil processes shall be made returnable accordingly, and it may be adjourned from time to time by the judge, at his discretion; but it shall be considered in constant session for the cognizance of criminal actions; provided, that if said judge is prevented by any cause from attending at the time said court is to be held for civil business, it may be adjourned from day